the Big Water Zoning Code is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

15.23.030 Commercial Temporary Structures(Added)

1. “Commercial Temporary Structures” is defined as a temporary structure intended for
outdoor use for a limited time, not to exceed ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE (179) days
in any rolling twelve-month (12) period, in a commercial zone. A Commercial Temporary
Structure shall be approved by the Big Water Planning and Zoning Board and shall meet the
following requirements:

a. Shall not include illumination on the exterior, except for pedestrian safety;

[...]

A carport is
subject to all the regulation prescribed herein for a private garage. 

13. Child – A person 18 years of age, or younger.
14. Commercial Temporary Structures - a temporary structure intended for outdoor use for

a limited time, not to exceed ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE (179) days in any
rolling twelve-month (12) period, in a commercial zone.

15. Conditional Use – A use of land for which a Conditional Use Permit is required
pursuant to this Ordinance.

16. Construction – The act and/or procedures necessary to establish a building or